

**CASE Nos. 07-7068 & 15-7041**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Appellant/Petitioner,

Case No. 07-7068

Case No. 15-7041

vs.

**DEATH PENALTY CASE**

TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,  
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Appellee, Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma

District Court Case No.  
CIV-03-443-RAW-KEW  
CIV-12-191-RAW-KEW

The Honorable Ronald A. White, District  
Judge

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION  
AND THE SEMINOLE NATION OF OKLAHOMA**  
*(Seeking neither affirmance nor reversal)*

---

Kevin Dellinger  
Attorney General  
Lindsay Dowell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Muscogee (Creek) Nation  
Post Office Box 580  
Okmulgee, Oklahoma 74447  
(918) 732-7600  
[kdellinger@mcnag.com](mailto:kdellinger@mcnag.com)  
*Counsel for Muscogee (Creek) Nation*

D. Michael McBride III  
Attorney General  
Christina Vaughn  
Assistant Attorney General  
Seminole Nation of Oklahoma  
CROWE & DUNLEVY  
321 South Boston, Suite 500  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103  
(918) 592-9824  
[mike.mcbride@crowedunlevy.com](mailto:mike.mcbride@crowedunlevy.com)  
*Counsel for Seminole Nation of Oklahoma*

Riyaz A. Kanji  
David A. Giampetroni  
Philip H. Tinker  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
303 Detroit Street  
Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
[dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com](mailto:dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Muscogee (Creek) Nation and  
Seminole Nation  
of Oklahoma*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. *NEBRASKA v. PARKER* REAFFIRMED AND CLARIFIED THE RESERVATION DIMINSHMENT FRAMEWORK ..... 6

A. *Solem* Step 1: The Statutory Text Is Paramount..... 7

B. *Solem* Step 2: Surrounding Circumstances Evidence Must “Unequivocally” Demonstrate Disestablishment ..... 8

C. *Solem* Step 3: Evidence Of Subsequent Demographics And Subsequent Treatment Of The Lands by Government Officials May “Reinforce” A Finding “Based On The Text” ..... 9

II. UNDER THE *SOLEM* FRAMEWORK, CONGRESS DID NOT DISESTABLISH THE CREEK RESERVATION ..... 10

A. Step 1: The Statutory Text Does Not Evince Congress’s Intent To Disestablish The Reservation ..... 10

B. Step 2: The Circumstances Surrounding The Enactment Of The Creek Allotment Act Do Not Unequivocally Show A Widely Held Contemporaneous Understanding That The Reservation Would Be Disestablished..... 18

1. The Creek Nation consistently rejected the Commission’s attempts to terminate the reservation by negotiating a cession of tribal lands for a sum certain payment ..... 20

2. Records of the negotiations between the Creek Nation and the Dawes Commission refute the notion that the Nation believed that allotment would result in termination of the reservation boundaries ..... 23

C.	Step 3: The Post-Allotment Treatment Of The Lands And Demographic History Cannot Override, And In Fact Reinforces, The Absence Of Textual Evidence Of Disestablishment .....	26
1.	Post-allotment treatment of the Creek reservation by Congress, the BIA, and federal courts supports continued reservation status .....	27
2.	Subsequent unsupported statements, including by this Court in <i>Osage Nation</i> , do not undermine continued reservation status .....	32
3.	The Nation’s continuing presence within the boundaries of its 1866 reservation supports continued reservation status .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Seber*, 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....33

*Buster v. Wright*, 135 F. 947 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1905) ..... 14, 16-17, 25, 30

*City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation*, 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....7

*DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Jud. Dist.*,  
420 U.S. 425 (1975).....15, 22

*Enlow v. Bevenue*, 1994 WL 1048313  
(MCN Supreme Court Oct. 13, 1994).....36

*Hagen v. Utah*, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....7, 10

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma*,  
829 F.2d 967 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....*passim*

*Mattz v. Arnett*, 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....12, 22, 23

*Murphy v. State*, 124 P.3d 1198 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....11, 19

*Nebraska v. Parker*, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....*passim*

*Osage Nation v. Irby*, 597 F.3d 1117 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....*passim*

*Pelt v. Utah*, 539 F.3d 1271 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....33

*Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie*,  
909 F.2d 1387 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....15, 16, 34

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*, 554 U.S. 316 (2008) 30

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip*, 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....6, 15

*Solem v. Bartlett*, 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....*passim*

*South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*, 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....15, 22

*S.R.A., Inc. v. Minnesota*, 327 U.S. 558 (1946) ..... 25

*State v. Klindt*, 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....38

*Turner v. United States*, 51 Ct. Cl. 125 (1916).....32

*Turner v. United States*, 248 U.S. 354 (1919) .....32

*United States v. Hellard*, 322 U.S. 363 (1944).....29

*United States v. Sands*, 968 F.2d 1058 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 28-29, 37

**Constitutions and Statutes**

Constitution of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation .....36

Treaty of March 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366 .....3

Treaty of Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417 .....3

June 14, 1866 Treaty with the Creek Indians, 14 Stat. 785 .....3, 13

40 Stat. 606 .....28

Creek Allotment Act, 31 Stat. 861 (1901).....*passim*

Curtis Act, 30 Stat. 495 (1898) .....4, 24

Dawes Commission Act, 27 Stat. 612, § 16 (1893).....20

Five Tribes Act, 34 Stat. 137 (1906).....5, 17, 30

27 Stat. 52 (1892) ..... 22

33 Stat. 189 (1904).....28

34 Stat. 822 (1906).....5

35 Stat. 781 (1909).....28, 31

40 Stat. 561 (1918).....28

43 Stat. 244 (1924).....28

18 U.S.C. § 1151(a) .....3

Oklahoma Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267 (1906).....24

Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 501 (1936) .....28, 29

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated, tit. 5, § 2-103(A) .....37

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated, tit. 22, § 1-106 .....37

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 1232, 74<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1935).....29

H. Rep. No. 496, 59<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1906) .....33, 34

Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs,  
H. Doc. No. 5, 60<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1907).....30, 31

230 Op. Atty. Gen. 214 (1900) .....24

Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, Annual Reports  
of 1894, 1895, and 1896 (1897)..... 21, 23-24

Annual Report of the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes (1899) ..... 4

Seventh Annual Report of the Commission to the  
Five Civilized Tribes, H. Doc. No. 5, 56<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1900) ..... 21, 22, 26

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.07[1][a] (2012 ed.) ..... 1

F. Prucha, The Great Father (University of Nebraska Press 1984)..... 32
